

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

IN RE THE APPLICATION OF
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS FOR ACCESS
TO CERTAIN SEALED COURT
RECORDS

Misc. Action No. _____

Related to:
Criminal No. 1:12-cr-00127-LMB
1:12-mj-00033-JFA

Oral Argument Requested

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF THE APPLICATION OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS FOR PUBLIC ACCESS TO CERTAIN SEALED COURT
RECORDS

Caitlin Vogus
VA Bar No. 81054
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1250
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: 202.795.9300
Facsimile: 202.795.9310
cvogus@rcfp.org
*Counsel of Record for Applicant the Reporters
Committee for Freedom of the Press*

Katie Townsend*
Bruce D. Brown*
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1250
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: 202.795.9300
Facsimile: 202.795.9310
**Of Counsel for Applicant the Reporters
Committee for Freedom of the Press*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES I

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. The press and the public have a powerful interest in access to Warrant Materials, PR/TT Materials, and Section 2703(d) Materials. 5

 II. The press and the public have both a constitutional and common law right to access the sealed Search Warrant Materials, PR/TT Materials, and Section 2703(d) Materials. 7

 A. The common law and First Amendment rights of access apply to the Search Warrant Materials. 8

 B. The First Amendment and common law rights of access apply to the Section 2703(d) and PR/TT Materials. 10

 III. The press and the public have both a constitutional and common law right to access the court dockets for the Search Warrant Materials, PR/TT Materials, and Section 2703(d) Materials. 15

 IV. The Government cannot meet its burden to overcome the presumption of access to the Search Warrant Materials, PR/TT Materials, and Section 2703(d) Materials. 16

 A. The government has not and cannot overcome the common law presumption in favor of disclosure of the Search Warrant, Section 2703(d), and PR/TT Materials at issue here. 16

 B. The government has not demonstrated a compelling interest that justifies the continued sealing of the Search Warrant, Section 2703(d), and PR/TT Materials. 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baltimore Sun Co. v. Goetz, 886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 9, 10, 12

CBS, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Cent. Dist. of California, 765 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 16

Columbus-America Discovery Group v. Atlanta Mut. Ins. Co., 203 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000) 16

Doe v. Pub. Citizen, 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014) passim

F.T.C. v. Standard Fin. Mgmt. Corp., 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 6

Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino, 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 17

In re Application of N.Y. Times, 585 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008) 11, 14, 15

In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 2703(d), 830 F. Supp. 2d 114 (E.D. Va. 2011)..... 12, 18

In re EyeCare Physicians of America, 100 F.3d 514 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 10

In re Knight Publ. Co., 743 F.2d 231 (4th Cir. 1984)..... 18

In re Newsday, Inc., 895 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1990) 10

In re Policy Mgmt. Systems Corp., 67 F.3d 296, 1995 WL 541623 (4th Cir. 1995) 8

In re Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, 773 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 9

In re Sealing & Non-Disclosure of Pen/Trap/2703(D) Orders, 562 F. Supp. 2d 876 (S.D. Tex. 2008) 12

In re Search of Fair Finance, 692 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2012) 9

In re Search Warrant for Secretarial Area Outside Office of Gunn, 855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988) 10, 11, 16

In re Section 2703(d), 787 F. Supp. 2d 430 (E.D. Va. 2011) 14, 18

In re State-Record Co., 917 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1990) (per curiam)..... 16

In re U.S. for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 2703(D), 707 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2013). 11, 12, 13, 14

In re Wash. Post Co., 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986) 20

Johnson v. Baltimore City Police Dept., No. 12-cv-2519, 2013 WL 497868 (D. Md. Feb. 7, 2013) 20

Level 3 Commc’ns, LLC v. Limelight Networks, Inc., 611 F. Supp. 2d 572 (E.D. Va. 2009) 19

Littlejohn v. Bic Corp., 851 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 5

Matter of Application & Affidavit for a Search Warrant, 923 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1991)... 9, 14, 17, 19

Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, 435 U.S. 589 (1978)..... 8, 19

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court, 464 U.S. 501 (1984)..... 5, 19, 20

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court, 478 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 8, 11, 19

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 5, 6

Rushford v. New Yorker Magazine, 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988) 17, 19, 20

Sheppard v. Maxwell, 384 U.S. 333 (1966)..... 6

Smith v. United States Dist. Court for S. Dist., 956 F.2d 647 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 6

Stone v. Univ. of Md. Med. Sys. Corp., 855 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 17

Times Mirror Co. v. United States, 873 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 10

Tri-Cty. Wholesale Distributors, Inc. v. Wine Grp., Inc., 565 F. App’x 477 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 17

U.S. ex rel. Doe v. X Corp., 862 F. Supp. 1502 (E.D. Va. 1994) 7

U.S. v. El-Sayegh, 131 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 14, 15

<i>United States v. All Funds on Deposit at Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	10
<i>United States v. Aref</i> , 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008)	6
<i>United States v. Business of Custer Battlefield Museum and Store</i> , 658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 150 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 1998)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Kott</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (C.D. Cal. 2004)	10
<i>United States v. Loughner</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (D. Ariz. 2011).....	10
<i>Virginia Dep’t of State Police v. Wash. Post</i> , 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004).....	16, 17, 18
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3123	15
18 U.S.C. §§ 2701–2712	1, 4
18 U.S.C. §§ 3121–3127	1, 4
50 U.S.C. § 421(b)	2
Rules	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41	15
Other Authorities	
Charlie Savage, <i>Ex-C.I.A. Officer Charged in Information Leak</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 23, 2012), available at http://nyti.ms/1On4gzS	3
Josh Gerstein, <i>Three Journalists Subpoenaed by Defense in CIA Leak Case</i> , Politico (Oct. 11, 2012), at https://perma.cc/EEU5-WEJ9	3
Matt Apuzzo, <i>C.I.A. Officer is Found Guilty in Leak Tied to Times Reporter</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 26, 2015), available at http://nyti.ms/1CZvpUT	3
OIG, <i>A Review of the FBI’s Use of Pen Register and Trap and Trace Devices Under the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act in 2007 through 2009 — Executive Summary</i> at 1 (June 2015), available at https://oig.justice.gov/reports/2015/o1506.pdf	4
Scott Shane, <i>Ex-Officer is First from C.I.A. to Face Prison for a Leak</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 5, 2013), available at http://nyti.ms/2eFACix	3
Scott Shane, <i>Inside a 9/11 Mastermind’s Interrogation</i> , N.Y. Times (Jun. 22, 2008), at http://nyti.ms/1Tg4AEem	3
Steve Coll, <i>The Spy Who Said Too Much</i> , The New Yorker (Apr. 1, 2013), at https://perma.cc/ZNL8-HBTG	3
